Maine law.
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PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 37 

PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the House of Repre- CHAP. 98. 
sentatives of the Fifty-First Legislature, at the session held at 
Augusta, commencing' on the third day of January and ending 
on the twenty-ninth day of February, in the year of our Lord 
one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two. 

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN. 

TOWNS. 
<l ~~ NAMES. 
.. 
'" .," .tl ",,, 
m "", 
~ 0" 
s: S.8 

«l"d 

Auburn ........ '" John W. Perkins ......... . 60 150 
Oscar D. Bailey .......... . 60 150 

Leeds ............ Oscar D. Thrner .......... . 75 150 
Lewiston ...... ' .... David Farrar ............. . 60 150 

Nelson Howard ........... . 60 150 
John W. Farwell ......... . 60 150 

Poland ............. Luther Perkins ........... . 85 150 
Turner ............ Rufus Prince ............. . 75 150 
Webster ........ " O. D. Potter ............. . 50 150 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 

Houlton ........... Eben Woodbury ........... 2351150 
Island Falls ........ Daniel Randall. '" ........ 255150 
Lyndon. '" ........ L. R. King ............... 325 150 
Maysville ......... Theodore hI. Richardson .... 280150 
No. 11, R. l. ...... William Reed ............. 235150 
Van Buren ..... '" Peter Charles Keegan ...... 330150 

Phillip Gagnon, Contestant .. 340 38 
'Fort Kent ......... George Seely .............. 360150 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 

Baldwin ........ '" John Wigg·in .............. 100150 
Bridgton .......... William F. Perry .......... 135150 
Brunswick ......... Charles C. Humphreys ... " 35150 
Cape Elizabeth ..... Charles Deering ......... " 75150 
Casco. . . . . .. . .... Hiram Cook .............. 100 150 
Deering ........... Solomon Stuart .......... " 65 150 
Falmouth ....... '" Adam F. Winslow. " .... " 65150 
Freeport ....... '" S. A. Holbrook ............ 45150 
Gorham ........... Frederick Robie, Speaker. .. 75300 
Naples ............ Benjamin F. Wentworth ... 100150 
New Gloucester .... Freeman Jordan ........... 70150 
Portland .......... Charles Holden .......... " 65 150 

James D. Fessenden ........ 65150 
Weston F. Milliken ........ 65150 
Enoch Knight ........... " 65150 
George Trefethen... . . . . . .. 65150 

_oi 
"'<> 
"'" .. " .!;-g 
"'0 
c2~ .," 
·S"" 
.. dl 

$162 00 
162 00 
165 00 
162 00 
162 00 
162 00 
167 00 
165 00 
160 00 

----
1,467 00 

197 00 
201 00 
215 00 
206 00 
197 00 
216 00 
106 00 
222 00 

1,560 00 

170 00 
177 00 
157 00 
165 00 
170 00 
163 00 
163 00 
159 00 
315 00 
170 00 
164 00 
163 00 
163 00 
163 00 
163 00 
163 00 
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• 
PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, 

COUNTY OF· CUMBERLAND·-( CONTINUED,) 

TOWNS. NAMES. 

Scarborough, ... , .. J onathau Fogg ........ , , .. 
Westbrook ........ Fabius M. Ray ........... . 
Windham ......... Benjamin M. Baker ....... . 
Yarmouth .......... Richard Harden ... "" ... . 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 

., .. . 
I> 00> 

"~ """ .,R 
§~ m 

~ oR 

~ 
S-E 
<l-:e 

80150 
65150 
85150 
55150 

Farmington ........ Frederick C .• Perkins. . . . . .. 90150 
Jay ............... John Hanson. . . . . . . . . . . .. 90150 
New Sharon ... "" Warren Tufts ......... ' .... 110150 
New Vineyard ..... George VV. Clark .......... 110 100 
Phillips. "" ....... Elias Field ................ 115150 

COUNT.Y OF HANCOCK. 

Amherst .......... Wendell Silsby ............ 100150 
Bluehill ........... Thomas N. Lord ........... 115150 
Brooklin .......... Adoniram J. Tibbetts ...... 135 150 
Cranberry Isles .... William H. Preble ......... 130150 
Deer Isle .......... Eben S. Fifield ............ 155 150 
Ellsworth ......... John F. Whitcomb ........ 100150 
Franklin .......... William W. Br~gdon . .. .. 115150 
Orland ............ Isaac Partridge ............ 100150 
Verona ............ A very H. Whitmore ....... 100150 

COUN'l'Y OF KENNEBEC. 

Augusta .......... J. Prescott Wyman ....... . 5150 
Samuel Titcomb .......... . 5150 

China ............. Eli Jepson ............... . 20 150 
Gardiner .......... James Nash ............. . 10 150 
Hallowell .......... William Wilson .......... . 5150 
Litchfield .......... Isaac W. Springer ....... . 15 150 
Pittston ........... Zachariah Flitner ......... . 10 150 
Readfield .......... John Lambert ............ . 15 150 
Sidney ............ Jonas Butterfield ......... . 10 150 
Vassalborough ..... James C. Pierce .......... . 15 150 
Wayne ............ Matthias Smith ........... . 20 150 
v'iTaterville ......... Edmund F. Webb ........ . 20 150 
\Vinslow .......... C. C. Cornish ............. . 20 150 

-., "0 loR 
old -z-g ... ., 
~~ 
.,ol 

S"" .q§ 

$166 00 
163 00 
167 00 
161 00 

3,445 00 

168 00 
168 00 
172 00 
172 00 
173 00 

853 00 

170 00 
173 00 
1'T'T 00 
176 00 
181 00 
170 00 
173 00 
170 00 
170 00 

1,560 00 

151 00 
,151 00 
154 00 
152 00 
151 00 
153 00 
152 00 
153 00 
152 00 
153 00 
154 00 
154 00 
154 00 

----
1,984 00 



PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

COUNT.Y OF KNOX. 

TOWNS. 
oi .. . 
I> ~8 NAMES. '" ...1'1 
~ 

1'1 " 
'" 

",,,,, 
<> 01'1 

~ sZ 
<!l~ 

Camden ........... Isaac Coombs ............. 100150 
Rockland .......... Jonathan White........... 95150 

Edwin Sprague .......... " 95150 
St. George ........ Rug'gles S. Torrey.. . .. '" 105150 
Thomaston ........ Edmund Wilson .. '" .... .. 90150 
Vinalhaven ........ Israel C. Glidden .......... 115150 
Washington ........ Hiram Bliss, Jr ........... 35150 
Warren ........... William O. Counce.... .... 90150 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 
Alna .............. Albert B. Erskine ......... . 
Boothbay ......... Georg'e B. Kenniston ..... . 
Damariscotta ...... Daniel A. Campbell ....... . 
Waldoboro ugh .... Asa Redington Reed ...... . 
Whitefield ........ Jason M. Carleton ........ . 
Wiscasset ......... Richard T. Rundlett ......• 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 

55
1
150 

75
1

150 
60150 
80160 
20150 
45150 

Bethel. .. . ....... Moses C. Foster ........... 110150 
Dixfield ........... Henry O. Stanley ......... 115150 
Hiram ...... '" .... Samuel D. Wadsworth ..... 100150 
Milton plantation .. Reuben T. Allen ........... 110150 
Oxford ..... ~ , .... John J. Perry ............. 95150 
Peru ...... , ........ Andrew J. Churchill ....... 110150 
Stoneham ......... Hilton McAllister ......... 120150 
Stowe ... , ........ Isaac A. Walker .......... 125150 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 
Bangor ............ Samuel F. Humphrey ...... 75150 

Charles P. Brown.. . . . . . . .. 75150 
Joab W. Palmer ........... 75150 

Bradford .......... Abner Gary ... , ........... 100150 
Burlington ........ Joseph W. Porter ......... 125150 

Same, as Speaker pro tem. 25 
Corinna. " ........ Campbell Bachelder ...... " 60150 
Dixmont .......... Pereg'l'ine White ........ " 75150 
Drew plantation .... Enoch P. Wood ........... 165150 
Exeter ............ David Barker ............ " 65150 
Greenbush ......... Stephen W. Tibbetts ....... 100150 
Hampden ......... James II. Butler . . . . . . . . .. 80 150 
Hudson .......... Henry W. Brigg·s...... .... 90150 
Levant ........... Josiah K. ·Weston .......... 70150 
Lincoln ........... John Estes ............. " 125 150 

-,; 
<>0 

,I> 1'1 .... 
~"" .. g 
~~ 
-" -S"" 
<!l:;j 

$170 00 
169 00 
169 00 
171 00 
168 00 
173 00 
157 00 
168 00 

1,345 00 

161 00 
165 00 

'162 00 
166 00 
154 00 
159 00 

967 00 

172 00 
1'73 00 
1'70 00 
172 00 
169 00 
1'72 00 
174 00 
175 00 

1,377 00 

165 00 
165 00 
165 00 
170 0·0 

200 00 
162 00 

. 165 00 
183 00 
163 00 
170 00 
166 00 
168 00 
164 00 
175 00 
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PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT-(CoNTINuED.) 

TOWNS. NAMES. 

---,-------------
Newport .......... Elliot Walker ........ ' ..... . 
Oldtown .......... Melville M. Folsom ....... . 
Orono ............. John W. Atwell .......... . 
Orrington .......... J. 1,Vyman Phillips ....... . 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. 

50150 
90150 
85150 
85150 

$160 00 
168 00 
167 00 
167 00 

3,043 00 

Brownville ........ Jndson Briggs ............ 120;150 174 00 
Foxcroft .......... Aug'ustus G. Lebroke ...... 125

1

150 175 00 
Parkman ........... A. J. W. Stevens .......... 1601150 ~2 00 

531 00 

COUNTY OF SA.GADAIIOC.· 

Bath .............. Alexander Robinson ........ 451150 
Bowdoin .......... James L. Rogers ........ " 30

1

150 
11'19 00 
156 00 
155 00 
161 00 

Bowdoinham ...... Edward J. Millay .......... 25150 
Woolwich ......... William A. Potter. . . . . . . .. 55150 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET . 
• 

Bingham .......... 'David R. McIntire ........ . 
Canaan ............ Lathrop C. Getchell ....... . 
Cornville .......... 'William H. Evans ........ . 
Detroit ............ Leonard Lord ............ . 
Fairfield ........... Cyrns K. Foss ........... . 

, Hartland .......... Sewall E. Prescott ........ . 
Madison .......... Josiah Holbrook ...... , ... . 
Starks ............ Edwin Gray ............. . 

COUNTY OF WALDO. 

Belfast ............ William H. Burrill ........ . 
Frankfort .......... Franklin Treat ........... . 
Knox .. ; ...... , .... B. F. Holbrook .. " ....... . 
Lincolnville ........ Edward P. Hahn ..... ' ... . 
Montville ......... Ithamar B. Thompson ..... . 
Palermo .......... Christopher A. Erskins .... . 
Stockton .......... Andrew D. Griffin ......... . 
Troy ......... , .... Albert Mitchell ........... . 

631 06 

70,150 164 00 
35,150 157 00 
50,150 160 00 
50.150 160 00 
20;150 154 00 
60150 162 00 
45:150 159 00 
50'1~50 ~o 00 

1,276 00 

651150 163 00 
95150 169 00 
501150 160 00 
75150 165 00 
551150 161 00 
251150 155 00 
80150 166 00 
55

1

150 ~1 00 

1,300 00 

, 



PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

COUNTY OF WASH1NGTON. 

TOWNS. NAMES. 
I ~ i~ ~ 
! I~j 

CD 0 ~ 5 8~ srg _____________________ ~_,==_~ __ "",._al_ 

Addison ........... Gilbert L. Tabbut .......... 175[150 $185 00 
Baring ............ Levi E. McCusick ........ , '12301150 196 00 
Calais ............. F. A. Pike ................ 225

1

150 195 00 
Columbia Falls ..... J olm H. Crandoll .. : ....... 175150 185 00 
Eastport .......... Joseph Anderson, Jr ....... 265150 203 00 
East Machias. , .... James R. Talbot ........... 190'150 188 00 
Lubec ............. Horace Harmon .......... '1265 150 203 00 
Mach~asport ....... A~·thur Moore ............. 200150 190 00 
Robbmston. " ... ,. HHam Hunt .............. ,250 150 200 00 
Steuben ........... Charles H. Haskell ....... '1160 150 ~2 00 

! 1,927 00 

COUNTY OF YORK. 

Alfred ............ Richard H. Goding. . . . . . .. 95 150 
Biddeford .......... Samuel K. Hamilton ...... , 85 150 

Ferguson Haines. . . . . . . . .. 85 150 
Buxton .... " ..... James O. A. Harmon. . .. .. 80150 
Kennebunkport .... George B. Carll. .... . . . . . .. 95 150 
Kittery ........... Warrington PauL ......... 130 150 
Lebanon .......... Elihu Hayes .............. 130150 
Liming-ton ......... James F. Brackett ......... 100150 
Limerick .......... Benjamin A. Sawtelle ...... 100150 
North Berwick. _ ... tteorge H. Snow .......... 100150 
Parsonsfield ....... John Bennett.. . . . . . .. . ... ll5 150 
Saco ............... Edwin B. Smith. '" ..... ,. 80150 
Shapleigh .......... Henry R. Thing ........... 100150 
South Berwick ..... John H. Burleig·h ....... '" llO 150 
Wells ............. Alexander B. Wells ........ llO 150 

OFFICERS. 

169 00 
167 00 
167 00 
166 00 
169 00 
176 00 
176 00 
170 00 
no 00 
170 00 
173 00 
166 00 
170 00 
172 00 
172 00 

2,553 00 

Clerk ..... ........ S. J. Chadbonrne .... · .. _ ... 75 15' 315 00 

I 
300 00 
125 00 

48: 323 00 
151 240 00 

:Making up Journal ..... . 
Indexing ............... . 

Ass't Clerk .... .... J. O. Smith ............... 240 
Messenger .. _ .. _ ." ... J. B. Walker... . . . . . . . . . .. 75 

Extra service .... . 
1st Ass't do ........ David C. Lombard ......... 45 
2d do do ........ Lyman B. Kimball ..... _ . " 85 
Page '" ........... J. B. Stinson... ... . .. . . ... 5 
2d Page .•. ........ Barrett Potter.. ... .... .... 30 
Rep01'ter .......... Frank A. Small.. . . . . . . . . . . 5 

Same, as Ass't Clerk ..... 

6 

I 60 00 

1
. ~I 234 00 

I 242 00 
t 156 00 
6 156 on 
Ii, 276 00 

5 00 
,----
12,432 00 
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Pay roll of house, 
in favor of. 

PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

CHAPLAINS. 

Rev. Mr. Ricker ..... $5 00 IRev. ~ir. Crane ...... $5 00 
" " Martin ...... 5 00 " " Heath ...... 5 00 
" " Drew 5 00 " " Cousens .... 5 00 ...... 
" " Moor 5 00 " " McCulley ... 5 00 ...... 
" " Quinby ...... 5 00 " " Stockbridge. 5 00 
" " Sargent ..... 5 00 " " Parks ....... 5 00 
" " Penney ..... 10 00 " " Leffingwell ... 5 00 
" " Upjohn ..... 5 00 " " Herring .... ,,- " Smith ...... 5 00 " " Cortiss ..... 
" " Beach ...... 5 00 " " Barbour .... 
" " Fuller ....... 5 00 " " Fay ........ 

I 
I 
I 

RECAPITULATION. 

Androscoggin ...... $1,46'1 00 Penobscot ....... . 
Aroostook. . . . . . . . . 1,560 00 Piscataquis .. , .... . 
Cumberland. . . . . . . . 3,445 00 Sagadahoc ....... . 
Franklin. . . . . . . . . . . 853 00 Somerset ......... . 
Hancock.. . .. . .. .. . 1,560 00 Waldo ........... .. 
Kennebec...... .... 1,984 00 Washington ...... . 
Knox.... . . .. . .... . 1,343 00 york ............ . 
Lincoln.... . . . . . . . . . 96'1 00 
Oxford. . . . . . . . . . . . I,B'l'l 00 
Officers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .................. , ... . 
Chaplains .. , .................................... . 

5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 

$ 115 00 

$3,043 00 
531 00 
631 00 

1,2'16 00 
1,300 00 
1,92'1 00 
2,553 00 

25,81'1 00 
2,432 00 

115 00 

Tot~ ................................ $28,36400 

Chapter 98. 
Resolve on the pay roll of the house. 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to 
the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll, the sum set 
against their names respectively, amounting to the sum of twenty­
eight thousand three hundred and sixty-four dollars. , 

Approved February 29, 1872. 


